IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTO	SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON 7/11/2025 BY SARAH R. PENDLETON CLERK
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KING	Case #: 1043791
Cause Nos.: 22-1-06655-1 SEA, 21-1-06217-5 SEA, 21-1-0452	
Nicholas Antonie,	
Petitioner,	
V.	
State of Washington,	FILED
Respondent.	Court of Appeals Division I State of Washington
COMBINED PETITION FOR REVIEW AND MOTION	7/11/2025 1:46 PM TO WITHDRAW PLEA
Filed by:	
Nicholas Antonie	
Nicholas Antonie 3211 SW Avalon Way, Suite 501	
3211 SW Avalon Way, Suite 501	
3211 SW Avalon Way, Suite 501 Seattle, WA 98126	

PETITION FOR REVIEW

I, Nicholas Antonie, respectfully submit this Petition for Review pursuant to applicable Washington Court Rules and constitutional authority. This Petition challenges the denial of my right to a timely trial, the ineffective assistance of counsel, and the circumstances under which I was forced to enter a plea.

I. Background

I was held in custody for over 15 months without being brought to trial, despite never signing a waiver of my right to a speedy trial under CrR 3.3. My attorney failed to file key motions, including a motion to dismiss, a motion to challenge the delay, and a motion to suppress inadmissible or uninvestigated evidence.

II. Judicial and Procedural Irregularities

The judge assigned to my trial recused themselves, and I was not transported to court for a hearing at which my family and witnesses were present. These delays occurred without explanation or remedy, and despite my multiple attempts to assert my rights.

III. Plea Entered Under Duress

I was told by my attorney that entering an Alford plea was the only way to secure release. He promised post-conviction relief would follow, including a habeas petition and an appeal. Those legal actions were not properly filed or followed up.

IV. Constitutional Violations

This case reflects violations of:

- The Sixth Amendment (right to a speedy trial and effective counsel)
- The Fourteenth Amendment (due process)
- CrR 3.3 (Washington's speedy trial rule)

MOTION TO WITHDRAW PLEA

I assert that my plea was not made voluntarily or knowingly. I was under severe duress, having been incarcerated for over 15 months without access to a timely trial or adequate legal representation. My attorney at the time, Mr. Matthew Hartman, pressured me into accepting a plea agreement and failed to file motions he said he would.

Further, I was misinformed that the plea would be entered under Alford and later removed from my record. This did not occur. The resulting criminal record has severely harmed my life and family.

SUPPLEMENTAL LEGAL SUPPORT – MOTION TO DISMISS & TRUEBLOOD

This filing is further supported by the following legal basis and factual circumstances:

I. Due Process Violation from Delayed Restoration

I was found incompetent and ordered to be admitted to Western State Hospital on November 22, 2022. However, I was not transported for restoration for over seven months. This constitutes a violation of RCW 10.77.068 and the 14th Amendment.

As established in Trueblood v. DSHS and affirmed in State v. Hand, restoration must occur within 7 days, and no more than 14 days under Washington law and federal court orders.

II. Application of Trueblood v. DSHS

I am a class member in Trueblood v. DSHS (C14-1178 MJP), which mandates:

- Admission for restoration within 7 days of a court order
- No justification from DSHS for delays beyond bed shortages
- Immediate constitutional relief for delays

DSHS's failure to admit me violated these mandates.

III. Government Misconduct and Prejudice

CrR 8.3(b) allows dismissal for arbitrary government misconduct when it prejudices the accused's rights. I was:

- Detained without restoration
- Not treated for my condition
- Coerced into a plea
- Deprived of trial rights

These facts warrant withdrawal of my plea and dismissal.

IV. Request for Relief and Sanctions

I respectfully request:

- Withdrawal of my plea
- A new jury trial date
- Review of ineffective appellate counsel
- Civil sanctions of \$250/day beyond the 14-day delay under RCW 7.21.030(3)
- Expungement of all related charges

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that on this date, I served a true and correct copy of the attached Combined Petition for Review and Motion to Withdraw Plea on the following parties via the method indicated below:

King County Prosecuting Attorney's Office

Attn: Criminal Appeals

516 Third Avenue, Room W554

Seattle, WA 98104

U.S. Mail Email Hand Delivery

Signed at Seattle, Washington, this 9th day of July, 2025.

Nicholas Antonie

FILED 6/9/2025 Court of Appeals Division I State of Washington

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

V.

NICHOLAS ANTHONY ANTONIE,

Appellant.

No. 86154-9-I

DIVISION ONE

UNPUBLISHED OPINION

DIAZ, J. — Antonie pled guilty to one felony and three misdemeanors. The court accepted the parties' sentencing recommendation and intended to impose a period of confinement one-half the midpoint of his standard range, consistent with the proposed prison-based drug offender sentencing alternative (DOSA). However, the plea agreement and, in turn, the judgment and sentence (J&S) provided for a period of confinement slightly shorter than the correct time period simply because of a mathematical error. Within the fortnight, the court granted the parties' joint motion to correct the error and amend his J&S. Antonie now asks this court to reverse his convictions or, alternatively, allow him to withdraw his plea. We decline to do so because Antonie waived any error by—through counsel—expressly agreeing to the joint motion to amend rather than withdrawing or seeking to specifically enforce his plea. Thus, we affirm.

I. <u>BACKGROUND</u>

To resolve three separate actions, Antonie entered <u>Alford¹</u> pleas of guilt to one count of felony harassment (domestic violence, DV) and three misdemeanors.²

At sentencing, the court adopted the parties' proposed resolution, namely, a DOSA for the felony. The court also accepted the parties' agreed offender score of six, which generated a standard range of 22 to 29 months. Consistent with the plea agreement, the proposed resolution, and RCW 9.94A.662(2)(a)-(b), the court intended to impose a period of confinement of "one-half the midpoint of the standard range," which should have been 12.75 months. Instead, the court imposed 12.5 months of confinement. The court provided Antonie credit for the time he had already served and released him from confinement to begin his period of community custody under the DOSA, also mistakenly 12.5 months.

The Department of Corrections (DOC) notified the parties of the above error in an email less than a week after sentencing. Antonie's attorney responded that he "agree[d]" the J&S should be amended and thereafter provided the State a draft joint motion to amend the sentence. The parties then jointly moved the court to correct the error and amend Antonie's J&S. The court granted the motion.³

¹ <u>North Carolina v. Alford</u>, 400 U.S. 25, 37, 91 S. Ct. 160, 27 L. Ed. 2d 162 (1970). ² The misdemeanors included two counts of violation of a court order (DV) and one count of harassment (DV). None are at issue here and, thus, we discuss them no further.

³ Prior to the joint motion filing, Antonie also filed notices of appeal for all three case numbers through the same attorney. The parties do not brief why he did so or what, if any, meaning those filings have for this appeal. Thus, we discuss these filings no further.

II. <u>ANALYSIS</u>

Antonie argues his "convictions must be reversed because he was incorrectly advised that the DOSA would involve confinement and community custody terms of 12.5 months each, when the correct terms were actually 12.75 months," rendering the conviction "invalid." Alternatively, he seeks to "withdraw his plea of guilty in all three consolidated cases," because the State "breached the plea agreement by moving to modify the judgment and sentence to increase the terms of confinement and community custody beyond what it had agreed to recommend." On the specific facts in this case, he is not entitled to such relief.

It is true that "'[d]ue process requires an affirmative showing that a defendant entered a guilty plea intelligently and voluntarily" and a "guilty plea may be considered involuntary when it is based on misinformation regarding a direct consequence of the plea." In re Pers. Restraint of Stockwell, 179 Wn.2d 588, 594, 316 P.3d 1007 (2014) (alteration in original) (quoting <u>State v. Ross</u>, 129 Wn.2d 279, 284, 916 P.2d 405 (1996)). And "[u]nder CrR 4.2(f), a court must allow a defendant to withdraw a guilty plea if necessary to correct a manifest injustice" and an "involuntary plea produces a manifest injustice." In re Pers. Restraint of Isadore, 151 Wn.2d 294, 298, 88 P.3d 390 (2004), <u>abrogated on other grounds as recognized by State v. Buckman</u>, 190 Wn.2d 51, 87, 409 P.3d 193 (2018) (Gordon

Additionally, Antonie's original J&S provided that an additional 12 months of community custody would be imposed if Antonie violated his DOSA. The parties' joint motion also removed this condition, as felony harassment (DV) does not fall under RCW 9.94A.411, chapter 69.50 RCW, or chapter 69.52 RCW. Antonie's appellate brief acknowledges this change, but presents substantive argument only on the above mentioned "calculation error." Thus, we likewise will discuss this error no further.

McCloud, J., dissenting).

Even so, a defendant may waive their ability to challenge their plea as involuntary. <u>Stockwell</u>, 179 Wn.2d at 595. In surveying the cases, we have held that "[w]aiver may occur," for example, "when (1) the miscalculation results in a less onerous penalty than written in the plea agreement, (2) the defendant is informed of the less onerous standard range before he is sentenced, and (3) the defendant is given the opportunity to withdraw the plea before sentencing but does not seize the opportunity." <u>State v. Blanks</u>, 139 Wn. App. 543, 549, 161 P.3d 455 (2007) (citing State v. Mendoza, 157 Wn.2d 582, 591-92, 141 P.3d 49 (2006)).

And we have also held that, "[w]here a plea is entered into involuntarily, a defendant may choose to specifically enforce the agreement or to withdraw the plea." In re Pers. Restraint of Bradley, 165 Wn.2d 934, 941, 205 P.3d 123 (2009) abrogated on other grounds as recognized by Buckman, 190 Wn.2d at 87 (Gordon McCloud, J., dissenting).

Antonie interprets <u>Blanks</u> and <u>Mendoza</u> as providing the only way in which waiver may occur. Namely, he argues that a defendant must have been advised of the error *prior* to sentencing and then failed to either move to specifically enforce the pre-existing agreement or withdraw the plea. We disagree.

While the courts in <u>Mendoza</u> and <u>Blanks</u> identified situations where waiver can occur, neither limits waiver to that specific situation. <u>Blanks</u>, 139 Wn. App. at 549; <u>Mendoza</u>, 157 Wn.2d at 591-92. Instead, in considering when the error was discovered, our Supreme Court in <u>Mendoza</u> expressed broader concern that the defendant "did not object to sentencing or move to withdraw his plea as

4

No. 86154-9-1/5

involuntary" and noted his new sentence was "statutorily authorized." 157 Wn.2d at 584-85 (plea vs. sentence), 592 (quotes). This court in <u>Blanks</u> additionally observed the defendant "acknowledged that he made the plea agreement "intelligently." 139 Wn. App. at 550. In other words, the wider animating concern of <u>Mendoza</u> and <u>Blanks</u> was whether (a) the sentence was statutorily authorized and whether (b) the defendant objected or acquiesced after learning of the error.

Here, there is no question that the clear intent of the proposed resolution to confine Antonie to one half the mid-point of his correctly calculated standard range—was statutorily authorized and provided in the original sentence.

Further, here, Antonie through his attorney "agree[d]" and presented a joint motion to amend his [J&S]," i.e., acquiesced, to his new sentence. And the record does not indicate Antonie himself objected to this joint motion or otherwise sought to withdraw his plea or move for specific performance. <u>Cf. In re Pers. Restraint of Amos</u>, 1 Wn. App. 2d 578, 587, 406 P.3d 707 (2017) (illustrating a situation where a DOC email noted a sentencing error and the defendant filed a pro se appeal directly alleging he never consented to the joint stipulation amending his J&S).

In response, Antonie relies on <u>State v. Codiga</u>, 162 Wn.2d 912, 929, 175 P.3d 1082 (2008), in which our Supreme Court held that, "[w]here a criminal history is correct and complete, but the attorneys miscalculate the resulting offender score, then the defendant should not be burdened with assuming the risk of legal mistake." Here, it is undisputed that, not only were the offender score and standard range correct, but the formula intended to generate the period of confinement was correct. Thus, unlike in <u>Codiga</u>, 162 Wn.2d at 929, the sentence the parties and

5

No. 86154-9-1/6

the court wished to generate was "intelligently" entered. <u>Blanks</u>, 139 Wn. App. at 550.

Thus, we hold Antonie waived his ability to challenge his plea as involuntary because he acquiesced to the joint motion to amend the sentence and did not otherwise challenge it at that point in time.⁴

III. <u>CONCLUSION</u>

We affirm.

Díaz, J.

WE CONCUR:

Jaldon, J.

Colum, (

⁴ We need not reach Antonie's alternative argument that the State breached the plea agreement by taking the mechanical step of physically filing the joint motion to amend. As discussed, the record does not indicate Antonie objected to the State filing the joint motion and, in fact, the record shows Antonie through counsel asked it to.

NIELSEN KOCH & GRANNIS P.L.L.C.

July 11, 2025 - 1:46 PM

Transmittal Information

Filed with Court:	Court of Appeals Division I
Appellate Court Case Number:	86154-9
Appellate Court Case Title:	State of Washington, Respondent v. Nicholas Anthony Antonie, Appellant

The following documents have been uploaded:

861549_Motion_20250711134520D1021035_2368.pdf This File Contains: Motion 1 - Extend Time to File *The Original File Name was State v. Antonie 86154-9-I.MTE PRO SE PFR.pdf*861549_Petition_for_Review_20250711134520D1021035_8811.pdf

This File Contains: Petition for Review *The Original File Name was State v. Antonie 86154-9-I.PRO SE PFR.pdf*

A copy of the uploaded files will be sent to:

- Sloanej@nwattorney.net
- nielsene@nwattorney.net
- paoappellateunitmail@kingcounty.gov
- stephanie.guthrie@kingcounty.gov

Comments:

Sender Name: Jamila Baker - Email: Bakerj@nwattorney.net Filing on Behalf of: Jennifer J Sweigert - Email: SweigertJ@nwattorney.net (Alternate Email:)

Address: 2200 6th Ave, Ste 1250 Seattle, WA, 98121 Phone: (206) 623-2373

Note: The Filing Id is 20250711134520D1021035